

No. 20-641

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, MATTHEW
SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA, VALERIE MEANS, STEVE
KELLEY, ITC MIDWEST LLC, NORTHERN STATES
POWER COMPANY D/B/A XCEL ENERGY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FERC CHAIRMAN
JON B. WELLINGHOFF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN M. ROMEO
ERIC D. HAGEMAN
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DECEMBER 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. The Decision Below Ignores The
Fundamental And Important Separation
Between State And Federal Regulation Of
The Nation’s Electrical Grid..... 3
II. This Case Presents An Issue Of Serious
National Importance..... 6
A. Right of First Refusal Laws are Both
Harmful to Consumers and Unnecessary
to Ensure A Reliable Supply 6
B. Minnesota’s Law Causes Interstate
Harm 8
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	8
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973)	4
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	10
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	8
<i>New York v. FERC</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	4
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	3
<i>S. Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. Ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	9
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938)	8

<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 261 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	8
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)-(b).....	4
Minn. Stat. §216B.246.....	5
Minn. Stat. §216B.246, Subd. 1(c)	7
Minn. Stat. §216B.02, Subd. 10	7
Other Authorities	
Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., <i>Competitive Transmission Administration</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2VWwEpO	7
Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61 (July 21, 2011) ...	4, 5, 7
